SECTION 00002 FORM OF PROPOSAL

The p	roposal is submitted by Horizon Br	os. Painting Corp.	
			- Annual Control of the Control of t
		a Lane, Howell. MI 48843 ss of Bidding Contractor) Zip	Code
_			
Date:	5/6/15	Phone No.: 810-63	32-3362
		Area C	ode
To:	City of Dry Ridge		
	31 Broadway Street		
	Dry Ridge, KY 41035		
	Having carefully examined the c	complete contract documents.	Including all general and
techni	cal specifications and drawings, s	special requirements, as well a	as the project site, the
under	signed, hereinafter known as the	CONTRACTOR, proposes to	furnish all labor, materials
tools,	machinery, appliances, supplies,	equipment, and services as ca	alled for by the applicable
contra	ct documents, as well as by all Ad	ddenda heretofore issued. We	e agree to enter into a
contra	ct and to complete all work requir	ed by and under the terms an	d conditions of the
contra	ct documents for the amounts sho	own in this proposal form.	
	We acknowledge receipt of the f	following Addenda:	
			مأصف ما
	No, dated	No.	. ualeu
	No, dated No, dated		, dated , dated
	No, dated No, dated No, dated	No No	

BID FORM City of Dry Ridge, KY 100,000 GALLON ELEVATED TANK Containment overcoat

Contract # 015-01-24	
Clean, Paint, Seal & Repair As specified Interior & Exterior	\$197,900.00
2. Valve pricing This number is to be included in your bid Contractor will be purchasing valves this allowance shall cover valves and shipping from manufacture	\$7,000.00
Provide 6" pipe, cross, flanges, supports, coatings, labor For installation	\$ 19,000.00
BELOW ITEMS ARE ALLOWANCES ONLY NOT TO BE Control apply to repair already specified in Section 13-1, but	41.0 0110.110.11
Allowance for 100' of lineal welding for seams as needed (Welding amount to be determined by Consultant)	\$
80 Pits filling w/Devcon Plastic Steel (as described Section (To be determined by Consultant)	800.00 13 \$
80 Pits repaired W/plate steel (as described Section 13) (To be determined by Consultent)	1,600.00 \$
·	223,900.00
BID NUMBER IN WRITTEN FORM Two Hundred Twenty	Three Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars
Alternate for painting tank Red, White & Blue \$ ADD T	wenty Five Thousand Dollars

	- Chan
dna	

BID FORM City of Dry Ridge, KY 100,000 GALLON ELEVATED TANK Containment Total Removal

Contract # 015-01-24	270 000 00
Clean, Paint, Seal & Repair As specified Interior & Exterior	\$
2. Valve pricing This number is to be included in your bid Contractor will be purchasing valves this allowance shall cover valves and shipping from manufacture	\$7,000.00
4. Provide 6" pipe, cross, flanges, supports, coatings, labor For installation	\$
BELOW ITEMS ARE ALLOWANCES ONLY NOT TO BE not apply to repair already specified in Section 13-1, but	COUNTED IN BASE BID. These items do ut are allowances for unknown repairs.
Allowance for 100' of lineal welding for seams as needed (Welding amount to be determined by Consultant)	3 000 00
	800.00
80 Pits filling w/Devcon Plastic Steel (es described Section (To be determined by Consultant)	n 13 \$
	1,600.00 \$
80 Pits repaired W/plate steel (as described Section 13) (To be determined by Consultant)	\$
TOTAL BID \$	296,000.00
Two Hundred Ninety	Six Thousand Dollars
BID NUMBER IN WRITTEN FORM	
Alternate for painting tank Red, White & Blue \$_ADD	Twenty Five Thousand Dollars
Afternate for painting tank ned, white a place 4	

00002-2

TIME OF COMPLETION

The following time of completion has been established for this Contract:

Contract 015-01-24 50 Calendar Days

The time of completion is defined in the General Conditions. In submitting this Bid, the Bidder acknowledges that this time of completion is reasonable and acceptable, taking into consideration the average climatic and economic conditions and other factors prevailing in the locality of the Work.

N/A
(Here state fully any business, family, or other relation or interest that exists between the OWNER and the CONTRACTOR. If none exists, so state.)
The following item(s) are included herewith:
1. Bid bond or certified check, in an amount not less than 5 percent of the total base bid.
2. Bidder's qualifications.
A. Major Subcontractor Listing.
The following is a list of names and addresses for all persons, firms, and corporations, other than the CONTRACTOR, subcontractors, and suppliers who have a financial interest in the above bid:
N/A If
Bidder is a corporation, give name of state of incorporation: Michigan If Bidder is a partnership, give names of all partners:
Respectfully submitted: Horizon Bros. Painting Corp. (Name of Contacting Firm) By (Signature and Title) Respectfully submitted: Horizon Bros. Painting Corp. (Name of Contacting Firm) Preside II (Signature and Title)
By(Signature and Title)
END OF SECTION

SECTION 00003

BIDDER'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT (TO BE ATTACHED TO THE BID)

Submitted by:					
Name of Organization	Horizon Bros. Painting Corp.				
Name of Individual	Ded Gjolaj				
Title	President				
Address	1053 Kendra Lane, Howell, MI 48843				
Telephone	810-632-3362				
Submitted to:					
Name	City of Dry Ridge				
Address	31 Broadway Street				
	Dry Ridge, KY 41035				
Telephone					
Project Name and Des	cription (if applicable)				
	015-01-24				
Contractor's General	Business Information				
Check if: ☑Corporation ☐P	artnership				
If Corporation:					
A. Date and S	ate of Incorporation 1/29/1998 - Michigan				

00003-1

A. List of Executive Officers

	Name	Title
<u></u>	Ded Gjolaj	President/Treasurer
	Aferdita Gjolaj	Vice President/Secretary
artne	rship:	
A.	Date and State of Organization	
A.	Names of Current General Partners	
Α.	Type of Partnership General Publicly Traded Limited Other (Describe):	
oint Ve	enture:	
A.	Date and State of Organization	
A.	Name, Address, and Form of Organizati (Indicate managing partner by an asteris	on of Joint Venture Partners: sk*)
ole Pro	oprietorship:	

	Α.	Name and Address of Owner or Owners
1.		On Schedule A, attached, list major construction projects completed by this organization in the past five (5) years. (If joint venture, list each participant's project separately.) Please see the attached
2.		On Schedule B, attached, list current projects under construction by this organization. (If joint venture, list each participant's projects separately.) Please see the attached
	A.	Name of Surety Company and name, address, and telephone number of agent.
		<u>International Fidelity Insurance Corporation - One Newark Center, 1111 Raymond Blvd, 20th F</u> loor Newark NJ 07102-5219
		Agent: Kathy @ Valenti, Trobec and Chandler - 248-828-3377
4.		Is your organization a member of a controlled group of corporation's ads defined in I.R.C. Sect. 1563?
5.		Furnish on Schedule C, attached, details of the construction experience of the principal individuals of your organization directly involved in construction operations Please see attached
	Α.	Has your organization ever failed to complete any construction contract awarded to it? ☐ Yes ☒ No
7.		Has a Corporate officer, partner, joint venture participant, or proprietor ever failed to complete a construction contract awarded to him or her in their own name or when acting as a principal of another organization?
3.		In the last five years, has your organization ever failed to substantially complete a project in a timely manner?
		If yes, describe circumstances on attachment.
	A.	Indicate general types of work performed with your own work force.
		Water Tower Rehabilitation

A. Furnish the follow your organization		espect to an accredited institution familiar with
Name of Bank	Bank of America	MARROW CONTRACTOR CONT
Address	8516 W Grand Rive	r Ave, Brighton, MI 48116
Account Manager	Management	
Telephone (810) 227-2940	
I hereby certify that the in best of my knowledge an		herewith, including any attachment, is true to the
		Horizon Bros. Painting Corp.
	Ву:	Deg July
	Title:	Ded Gjolaj - Plesident
	Dated:	5/6/15

Horizon Bros. Painting Corp. Project Foreman and Project managers*

Prior Positions and Experience In Construction	Professional Painting Since 1992	Project Overview and Review Since 1998	Professional Painting Since 1998	Professional Painting Since 1998	Professional Painting Since 1998	Professional Construction & Painting Since 1998	Degree from Eastern Michigan University - Construction Management	Cleary University - Management Since 2011
Date Started In Construction	1992	1998	1998	1998	1998	1998	1997	2011
Date Started With This Organization	1998	1998	1998	1998	1998	1998	2003	2011
Position	President/Project Manager	Vice President/QA Manager	Project Manager	Project Superintendant	Project Foreman	QA Manager	Safety Manager	Safety Manager
Name	Dino Gjolaj	Aferdita Gjolaj	Ton Gjolaj	Gjon Gjolaj	Edrian Pecaj	Augustine Minjolla	Brian Monczka	Andy Howell

*Detailed information on each person's completed projects available upon request.

Horizon Bros. Painting Corp. List of Previous Projects

Reference Name and Phone Number	Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission Tracy Holmes 301-206-8674	Wet or Dry, Inc Jay L. Hoffman (502) 532-6190	Wet or Dry, Inc Jay L. Hoffman (502) 532-6190	World International Testing Nick Bressler (740) 264-1111	Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission Tracy Holmes 301-206-8674	Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission Tracy Holmes 301-206-8674
Project Titles and Description of Work Performed	WSSC 6256 Repairing & Repainting Int & Ext Hill Rd Reservoir No. 1 & 2	Scottsburg 500,000 Gallon Elevated Storage Tank	Painting & Repairs 500,000 Gallon Elevated Tank at Oak Grove	Roxborough WST Rehabilitation Bid No 2856 (Contract 134071)	WSSC 5922 Germantown Single Pedestal Water Tank	WSSC 6178 Roger Heights Standpipe
Contract Amount	\$13,982,300	\$156,100.00	\$194,400.00	\$2,781,000.00	\$763,000.00	\$2,446,729.00
Actual / Anticipated Completion	12/14	1/2013	6/2014	1/2014	5/2012	12/2013
Start	10/12	5/2012	10/2013	2/2013	3/2011	10/2012

Additional References and information available upon request.

Horizon Bros. Painting Corp. Current Projects

Percent of Complete	%0	. The contract of the contract	%0		%0	%0	%0 ************************************	%0
Estimated Date of Completion	\$1.9	10/15	7/1 15					torritti-bi-rossaswessissistasasassassassassassassassassassassassa
Reference Address & Phone Number	Diane Dominick 1004 Ligonier St., PO BOX 853 Latrobe, PA 15650 724-539-8562	Tracy Holmes 14501 Sweitzer Lane 8th Floor Laurel, Maryland 20707 301-206-8674	Geric Rose 9475 Holly Road Suite 201 Grand Blanc, MI 48439 586-675-6549					ALL CARREST OF THE CONTROL OF THE CO
Contract Price	\$539,000.00	\$6,355,900.00	\$210,600.00	\$81,000.00	\$1,035,550.00	\$142,400.00	\$526,600.00	\$266,000.00
Consultant	Gibson-Thomas Engineering Co., Inc.	World International Testing	Fleis & VandenBrink Engineering, Inc	Klingner & Associates	O'Brien & Gere Engineers	СНО	Mumford-Bjorkman & Associates, Inc	Prein & Newhof
Owner	Latrobe Municipal Authority	WSSC	City of Grand Blanc	Village of Roseville	City of Suffolk	Dillsburg Area Authority	State College Borough Water Authority	Village of Pewamo
Name, Location, and Description of Project	Latrobe Clear Well Storage Tank	Hill Road Reservoir #3	Grand Blanc 2014 Contract 1-Water System Improvements	Roseville IL, Water Tank Rehabilitation	Suffolk VA, 1,500,000 Gallon Water Spheroid Tank Rehabilitation	Dillsburg PA, Twin Hills 110,000 Gallon Steel Standpipe Rehabilitation	State College PA, 1,000,000 Toro- Spheroidal Elevated Tank Clean, Paint, & Modify	Pewamo MI, 75,000 Gallon Double Ellipse Water Storage Tank

Horizon Bros. Painting Corp. Current Projects

	ministra i				
		vo.			
Š		73%			
		, -			
8		8			
		5500,500.00			
×.		3			
1		Š			
₩.		Š			
		щ			
		e A			
		.≥			
		gressive AE			
		Progr			
		4			
		qs			
Ž.		Ξġ			
ଫ		ž			
8		пd			
		5			
ls.		ž			
ō		Ž			
City of Bay City		تَ			
		8			
		Š.	9	_	
		Ξ,	Ą	ion	
		2	=	rat	
景		bic	We	Filt	μ
Š		Raj	Cal	an]	Plant
B		<u>5</u>	\Box	<u>:</u>	_
Bay City		ìrai	uth	ī.	
		Grand Rapids MI,	Şõ	Σ	
		\$	-		

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

AIA Document A310

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, Horizon Bros. Painting Corp.	that we (Here insert full name and address or legal title of Contractor)
1053 Kendra Lane, Howell, Michigan 48843 as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and International Fidelity Insurance Company One Newark Center, Newark, New Jersey 07102	(Here insert full name and address or legal title of Surety
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the	State of New Jersey
as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and City of Dry Ridge 31 Broadway Street, Dry Ridge, Kentucky 41035 as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the su	I firmly bound unto (Here insert full name and address or legal title of Owner
Five Percent (5%) of Amount of Bid Dollars (5%)
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, succethese presents.	made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for	

Painting & Repairs 100,000 Gallon Elevated Tank

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this	29th	day of April, 2015	
4.16		Horizon Bros. Painting Corp	(Seal)
(Witness)	\$ - 41/40 ⁻¹ -20/10 ⁻¹ -1	- (Jule)	
	M!	International Fidelity Insurance Compa	any (Seal)
Kelrey Huster (Witness)	<u>vak</u>	- (xmnifu () Sc	artha
<i>U</i> ·		Jennifer A. Gareffa (Title) Attor	ney-In-Vact

AIA DOCUMENT A310 • BID BOND • AIA ® • FEBRUARY 1970 ED • THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 N.Y. AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006

POWER OF ATTORNEY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY

ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, having their principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

KATHLEEN M. IRELAN, JENNIFER A. GAREFFA, WENDY L. HINGSON, IAN J. DONALD, ROBERT TROBEC. ALAN P. CHANDLER, JEFFREY A. CHANDLER

Troy, MI.

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract: or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 20th day of July, 2010 and by the Board of Directors of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 15th day of August, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that (1) the President, Vice President, Chief Executive Officer or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute walvers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 22nd day of July, 2014.

SEAL 1904 LETTY MODELLY AND LE

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

ALT ALL

ROBERT W. MINSTER
Chief Executive Officer (International Fidelity
Insurance Company) and President (Allegheny
Casualty Company)

1936

On this 22nd day of July 2014, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.



A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires April 16, 2019

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

29+4

day of

N. C. Y. C.

Maria H. Granco

MARIA BRANCO, Assistant Secretary